TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|------------------|----------------|
|------------------|----------------|

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Wells Fargo Bank, National Association | | 12/05/2012 | Administrative Agent: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Great Western Industries, Inc. |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 5800 W. Grand River |
| City: | Lansing |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN |
| Postal Code: | 48906 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 2727009 | GEMKOTE |
| Registration Number: | 2798970 | GEMKOTE |
| Registration Number: | 2806271 | GWI |
| Registration Number: | 3381212 | HOLOEMBOSS |
| Registration Number: | 3354259 | TEXTUREKOTE |
| Registration Number: | 3589084 | HOLOEMBOSS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124466460

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2124464727

Email: hayley.smith@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Hayley Smith

Address Line 1: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004929 FRAME: 0956

900242464

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 41170-12 | |
|--|------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Hayley Smith | |
| Signature: | //Hayley Smith// | |
| Date: | 12/27/2012 | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Trademark Release of RF 4206-0587 Wells Fargo to Great Western#page1.tif source=Trademark Release of RF 4206-0587 Wells Fargo to Great Western#page2.tif | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004929 FRAME: 0957

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

Dated as of December 5, 2012

The indebtedness described in and the obligations under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 13, 2010, by and among GREAT WESTERN INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its chief executive office at 5800 W. Grand River, Lansing, MI 48906 (the "Grantor"), the other grantors party thereto and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at 1525 West W.T. Harris Boulevard, NC0680, Charlotte, NC 28262, which was duly recorded on May 14, 2010, at Reel 004206, Frame 0587 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, is hereby satisfied in full and any security interest or any other right, title or interest granted to the Administrative Agent in the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto is hereby terminated, cancelled and released, and the Administrative Agent hereby reassigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in or to any of the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Head H. Samuels

Title: Director

STATE OF MINIVESOTA

COUNTY OF HEN NEPIN

This day of December, 2012, personally came before me, JENEUL NAULUL

Notary Public for said County and State, MINNESOTA, who, being by me duly sworn, says that he/she is DIRECTOR of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, and that said writing was signed and sealed by him/her in behalf of said banking association by its authority duly given. And the said DIRECTOR acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of said banking association.

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this the day of December, 2012.

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

Notary Public

My commission expires: 1/31/2015

JENELL F. NALLICK
Notary Public

TRADEMARK REEL: 004929 FRAME: 0958

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARKS

| L FERNING. | | n Agendaran (*) Rodo Constant (*) | |
|------------------|-------------|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Great Western | | | |
| Industries, Inc. | GEMKOTE | 2727009 | 6/17/2003 |
| Great Western | | | |
| Industries, Inc. | GEMKOTE | 2798970 | 12/23/2003 |
| Great Western | | | |
| Industries, Inc. | GWI | 2806271 | 1/20/2004 |
| Great Western | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Industries, Inc. | HOLOEMBOSS | 3381212 | 2/12/2008 |
| Great Western | | | |
| Industries, Inc. | TEXTUREKOTE | 3354259 | 12/11/2007 |
| Great Western | | | |
| Industries, Inc. | HOLOEMBOSS | 3589084 | 3/10/2009 |

43650691_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004929 FRAME: 0959

RECORDED: 12/27/2012